Memo

To:
Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Desk Officer

From:
Kate Fernstrom, Deputy Chief Of Staff, U.S. Department of Education
Date: 
June 18, 2004

Re:
Request for Emergency OMB Approval of  “American Stars of Teaching” as Customer Satisfaction Survey per Customer Satisfaction Survey Master Plan (OMB # 1800-0011). This Survey is the first step in a two-part process; an additional clearance request for the second step will be submitted in the near future. 

I.  Summary

The Department of Education, through the Office of the Secretary, requests an emergency OMB approval of the attached “American Stars of Teaching” nomination survey pursuant to the Customer Satisfaction Survey Master Plan (OMB #1800-0011).  This Survey is the first step in a two-part process; an additional clearance request for the second step will be submitted in the near future. 

II.  Request for Expedited OMB Approval of “American Stars of Teaching” as Customer Satisfaction Survey per Customer Satisfaction Survey Master Plan (OMB # 1800-0011)

A.  Title of the Survey.  U.S. Department of Education “American Stars in Teaching” Nomination Survey (attached)


B.  OMB Control Number.  1800-0011

C.  Background and Survey Justification. The “American Stars of Teaching” nomination survey will provide data to the Department of Education about teachers--from all grade levels and disciplines--who are improving student achievement regardless of the challenges faced.  Teachers selected as an “American Star in Teaching” will be honored in the summer and early fall of 2004 by the Department of Education. The designation is designed to encourage teachers and honor the teaching profession.  Teachers are the key to fulfilling the goals of the No Child Left Behind Act (NCLB). “American Stars of Teaching” is part of the Secretary’s Teacher-to-Teacher Initiative that highlights real world examples of how these teachers translate education research into practices that work in the classroom.  By highlighting teacher successes through “American Stars,” teacher morale will be raised, allowing them to better serve their students and meet NCLB goals such as closing the achievement gap and raising all subgroups to proficiency by 2013-2014.  

D.  Public Affected by the Survey. The nomination survey will be given to superintendents, teachers, principals and others who will be attending Department of Education-sponsored Teacher-to-Teacher Summer Workshops held in several regions of the country. The locations of the workshops are Denver (June 21-23, 2004), Portland (June 28-30, 2004), Pittsburgh (July 6-8, 2004), Orlando (July 12-14, 2004), Anaheim (July 21-23), St. Louis (July 28-30, 2004), and Boston (August 2-4, 2004). 

E. Public Burden.  

	Number of Respondents
	Minutes per Response to the Survey
	Total Response Burden (hours)

	2,000
	10 minutes
	333 hours


F.  Federal Costs for the Development, Administrative Work, and Data Analysis Associated with the Survey.  Department of Education personnel developed the nomination survey and they will administer the survey at the workshops; such personnel will be involved in selecting (data analysis) those individuals who will be honored as “American Stars of Teaching.”  Federal costs associated with the development, administrative work, and data analyses are as follows:      

	Phase
	Position/Grade
	Hourly Rate
	Hours Worked
	Federal Costs

	Paper 
	
	
	
	6.00

	Survey Development (staff)
	GS-7
	16.38
	15
	245.70

	Survey Administration (staff)
	GS-7
	16.38
	10
	163.80

	Data Analysis (Staff)
	GS-7
	16.38
	15
	245.70

	Data Analysis (Staff)
	GS-9
	20.04
	20
	400.80

	Total Federal Costs
	
	
	60
	1056.00


G. Methodology and Design, Including Anticipated Response Rate.  The nomination survey does not request statistical data per se and there is no scientific methodology that will be applied to the information collected.  The design follows a table format with the listing of the nominee’s name, school, school district, grade level, and subject area(s), followed by a summary of the nominee’s accomplishments, followed by the name, title, address, phone and email of the person making the nomination. This information will be utilized as the first step in identifying honorees as “American Stars of Teaching.”  Because the participants will be given time at the end of a workshop session to complete the survey, the response rate is anticipated to be at or near 100 percent, based on recommendations by participants in comparable surveys at similar conferences. 


H.  Requested Approval Date.  Monday, June 21, 2004.

